Vicks SpeedRead" Digital Thermometer

Model V912U5V5
Model V912BBUSVS  Probe Tip On/0ff Button

Model V912BBUSV6

Battery Compartment
(on back side)

—
Large Display with
Fever InSight®
This thermometer should be used by adults only. This thermometer is for Household backlight

Use only. Do not leave the device unattended with children under the age of 12.

This product contains a lithium button / coin cell battery. If a new or used lithium button/coin cell battery is swallowed or enters the body, it can cause severe internal burns and
can lead to death in as little as 2 hours. Always completely secure the battery If the battery does not close securely, stop using the product, remove
the batteries, and keep it away from children. If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the hody, seek immediate medical attention.

AWARNING: Chemical Burn Hazard. Keep batteries away from children.

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Thank you for purchasing the Vicks SpeedRead™ Digital Thermometer with large screen display and Fever InSight® feature, an accurate instrument for faster and easier temperature taking. Please
read these instructions carefully to help ensure accurate temperatures and safe operation. When used properly, this high quality product will give you years of accurate, dependable service.

INDICATIONS FOR USE / INTENDED USE
The Vicks SpeedRead™ Digital Thermometer is a handheld, battery-powered, predictive, digital stick tt intended for the i
orally, rectally, or under the arm, in a home-use environment for people of all ages (infants, children, and adults).

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
High, prolonged fever requires medical attention especially for young children. Please contact your physician.

DO NOT allow children to take their temperatures unattended.

« DO NOT allow children to walk or run during temperature taking.

This thermometer is intended for household use only. This product is not intended to diagnose any disease, but is a useful screening tool for temperature. Use of this thermometer is not
intended as a substitute for consultation with your physician.

« Consult a physician immediately if temperature is elevated and fever is suspected. High, prolonged fever requires medical attention, especially for young children.

+ Parents/guardians should call the physician upon noticing any untoward sign(s) or symptom(s). For example, a child who exhibits initability, vomiting, diarrhea, dehydration, changes in
appetite or activity, even in the absence of fever, or who exhibits a low temperature, may still need to receive medical attention. Children who are on antibiotics, analgesics, or antipyretics
should not be assessed solely on temperature readings to determine the severity of their illness.

+ Keep out of reach of children. DO NOT leave children unattended when obtaining temperature measurement.

« NEVER use the thermometer for purposes other than those for which it has been intended. Please follow the general safety precautions when using on children.

« DO NOT use the thermometer if there are signs of damage on the probe or on the thermometer itself. If damaged, DO NOT attempt to repair the product.

« This thermometer is not intended for pre-term babies or small-for-gestational age newborn babies (birth to 4 weeks of age). Pre-term is defined as babies born before 37 weeks of
gestation. Small-for-gestational-age is defined as a newborn baby, born at 37 weeks o later, with a weight below the 10th percentile for newborn babies of the same gestational age.

« This thermometer is not intended to interpret hypothermic temperatures. If the device displays a temperature of 97.5°F (36.4°C) or less with an LED backlight color of green or white, and
the individual is exhibiting atypical symptoms or behaviors, contact your physician or health care professional.

Temperature elevation may signal a serious illness, especially in neonates and infants, or adults who are old, frail, have a weakened immune system. Please seek professional advice
immediately when there is a temperature elevation in: - Neonates and infants under 3 months (Consult your physician immediately if the temperature exceeds 9.4 °F or 37.4°C). -
Individuals having diabetes mellitus or a weakened immune system (e.g., HIV positive, cancer chemotf chronici treatment, splenectomy). - Individuals who are
bedridden (e.g. paraplegia, quadriplegia, stroke, recovering from surgery, nursing home patient, chronicillness). - A transplant recipient (e.g., liver, heart, lung, kidney).

+ DONOT allow children to walk or run while using the thermometer.

« This thermometer contains small parts that can be swallowed or produce a choking hazard to children.

« ALWAYS keep the thermometer out of reach of children.

IP67: Dust tight. No ingress of dust. Protected against 30 minute submersion at a depth of 1 meter.
If you have any questions or comments about the Vicks SpeedRead™ Digital Thermometer,
call our toll-free Consumer Relations Line: 1-800-477-0457 or visit: VicksThermometers.com/contact-us

CHANGING THE DISPLAY FROM FAHRENHEIT (F) OR CELSIUS (C):

With the thermometer in the OFF position, hold down the center button until the display shows Lo. Release the button. To choose desired scale, press the button again to move between the “F” or
“C" icon shown below the Lo. Once the “C” or “F" starts to blink, push the button again to turn off the thermometer. You can now tur on the thermometer and the display will be in Fahrenheit (F) or
Celsius (C) based on the scale you set in the above steps. Your thermometer will retur to Fahrenheit (F) readings when you replace your battery. You can repeat this process to switch to Celsius (C).

TEMPERATURE READINGS

Temperature readings vary from person to person. Although there is no one “normal” temperature reading, a temperature, taken orally, ranging between 96.4°F and 99.4°F is
considered normal. A rectal temperature is generally 1°F higher and an underarm (axillary) temperature is generally 1°F lower than a temperature measurement taken orally. The best
method to determine your own normal temperature s to use the thermometer when you are feeling well. Record your reading twice a day (early morning and late afternoon). Take the
average of the two temperatures. This is considered your normal body temperature. Any variation from it may indicate some sort of illness and you should consult your physician.

BEFORE USE
Your Vicks SpeedRead™ Digital Thermometer is a 3-in-1 thermometer for oral, rectal, or underarm use. Whichever method is used, it is recommended that for
15 minutes prior to use, avoid eating or drinking any liquids, exercising, taking showers or baths, or smoking.

OPERATING YOUR Vicks SpeedRead™ DIGITAL THERMOMETER
1. TURNING THE UNIT ON
1. Turn unit on by pressing the On/Off button (Fig. 1).
2. Abeep will sound and the display wil flash Red/Yellow/Green for 1 second.
3. Wait for unit to get ready.
— The display will perform a self-test (Fig. 2).
— The display will show last measurement for 2 seconds (Fig. 3).

ion of human body

— After about 5 seconds, the display will show it's ready (Fig. 4). Fig.1 -
2. SELECTING A TEMPERATURE LOCATION
Oral Use
1. YOU MUST COVER THE THERMOMETER'S TIP WITH A SINGLE-USE, DISPOSABLE PROBE COVER.
Probe cover not included. Single-use, disposable probe covers for digital stick thermometers are available
for purchase at retail chain stores and pharmacies.
2. Place thermometer under the tongue. Itis important to place the tip of the thermometer well under the tongue
to get a good, accurate reading. (Fig. 5) Place sensor tip in areas marked with “¢/"". Keep mouth dosed and Fig.3 Fig.4

sitsstill to help ensure an accurate measurement.

3. When the peak temperature is reached, 5 beep signals will sound and the “F" or “°C" sign will stop flashing.
The temperature is now ready to read and will not change when the thermometer is removed.

Dispose of used probe cover (not included) and wash the tip as recommended.

Under the-arm (Axillary) Use

This method is used for babies and young children.

1. YOU MUST COVER THE THERMOMETER'S TIP WITH A SINGLE-USE, DISPOSABLE PROBE COVER.
Probe cover not induded. Single-use, disposable probe covers for digital stick thermometers are available
for purchase at retail chain stores and pharmacies.

2. Wipe the underarm with a towel.

3. Place the probe tip under the arm so the tip is touching the skin and position your arm next to your body
(Fig. 6). With a young child, it is sometimes helpful to hug the child to keep their arm next to their body.
This ensures that the room air does not affect the reading.

4, When the peak temperature is reached, 5 beep signals will sound and the “F" or “°C" sign will stop flashing.
The temperature is now ready to read and will not change when the thermometer s removed.
Note: This method produces a temperature up to 1°F (0.6°C) lower than a temperature taken orally.
5. Dispose of used probe cover (not induded) and wash the tip as recommended.
Rectal Use
Commonly used for babies, young children, or when itis difficultto take an oral or underarm temperature.
1. YOU MUST COVER THE THERMOMETER'S TIP WITH A SINGLE-USE, DISPOSABLE PROBE COVER AND

D)

LUBRICATE WITH A WATER SOLUBLE JELLY FOR EASIER INSERTION. DO NOT use petroleum jelly. Read the
label of the lubricant to be sure you are using the right kind. Probe cover not included. Single-use, disposable
probe covers for digital stick thermometers are available for purchase at retail chain stores and pharmacies.

2. Laythe individual on his/her side. If the individual is an infant, the proper position for a baby is to lay on its stomach with legs hanging down, either across your knees or at the edge of a
bed or changing table. This positions the infant's rectum for safe and easy insertion of the thermometer.

3. Gentlyinsert the tip of the thermometer NO MORE THAN 1/2 inch into the rectum. If you detect resistance, stop. Hold the thermometer in place during measurement.

4. When the peak temperature is reached, 5 beep signals will sound and the ““F” or “°C” sign will stop flashing. The temperature is now ready to read and will not change when the
thermometer is removed.
Note: This method produces a temperature up to 1°F (0.6°C) higher than a temperature taken orally.

5. Dispose of used probe cover (not induded) and wash and disinfect the tip as recommended.

Fig. 6

3. FEVERINSIGHT® FEATURE o Range (F Range (°C W
Fever InSight® helps you to better understand the meaning of your child's temperature with the oor ange (F) ange (0 eaning
colorindicated on the display. The screen displays Green if no fever, Yellow when the temperature Green 96.4-99.4 358-374 Normal
indicates fever and a Red alert for high fever. Consult your doctor when assessing the seriousness
offever. Yellow 99.5-101.3 375385 Fever
4. TURNING THE UNIT OFF ) Red 1014+ 386+ High Fever
Turn the thermometer off by pressing the On/Off button. If you forget to tum it off,
theth will ically turn off after i 11/2 minutes.

CARE AND CLEANING

* (lean the probe tip by washing with soap and warm water or by disinfecting with rubbing alcohol (70% isopropyl alcohol).
* Wipe dry with soft cloth.

* DONOTBOILOR CLEAN IN DISHWASHER. This will cause the thermometer to no longer function and will void the warranty.
* DONOT wash the unit with any thinner or chemical solvent.

CHANGING THE BATTERIES .

The Vicks SpeedRead™ Digital Thermometer features a long life battery. When the * v appears and flashes in the center top of the display, the battery is exhausted and needs replacing.
1. Usinga coin, unlock the battery cover and carefully remove the battery with a non-metallic instrument.

2. Replace the battery with a 3V, CR1632 silver oxide type or equivalent. Insert the new battery with the positive (+) side facing the battery cover.

3. Carefully replace the battery cover and, using a coin, tighten the cover.

4. Ensure the battery door is completely secure after replacing the battery.

Remove the battery from the device if it will not be sed for an extended period of time in order to avoid damage to the thermometer resulting from a leaking battery.

CARE AND USE

Operating or storing outside these ranges and dropping the thermometer may negatively impact the and potentially damage the
«  Operating environment must be between 50°F -104°F.

«  Operating and storage environment must be between 15-95% relative humidity.

«  Storebetween-13°F and 140°F.

«  Ifcorebody is lower than ambient the reading may be negatively impacted.
To protect the environment, dispose of product and empty batteries at i llection si ing to @
national or local regulations. Keep out of reach of young children, elderly and pets.
SPECIFICATIONS
Atmospheric pressure: 70kPa-106kPa
Battery Life: 500 readings after storage for 1 year or using one time every other day for 2 years.
Temperature Range: 89.6°F-109.4°F. If less than 89.6°F, “Lo" is displayed. If more than 109.4°F, “Hi" is displayed.
Beeper: Unit will beep for approximately 8 seconds when peak temp is reached. For temp over 101.3°F, the audible
Fever Signal will sound 5 times.
Error Messages: The display will read “Err” when a malfunction occurs and the unit will power off after 1 minute.
Accuracy in Water-bath: +/-0.2°F between 96.0°F-107.6°F at room temperature of 71°F.

Determination of accuracy in a waterbath requires accessing a special test mode. There is no difference or correction between the waterbath reading and the predictive reading for this

thermometer. Please contact Kaz for instructions related to use in waterbath mode.

Conforms to ASTM E1112, Kaz USA, Inc., a Helen of Troy Company, 400 Donald Lynch Boulevard, Suite 300, Marlborough, MA 01752.

1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

You should first read all Instructions before attempting to use this product. Please retain the receipt

as proof of and date of purchase. The receipt must be presented when making any claim within

the relevant warranty period Any claim under the warranty will not be valid without a proof of

purchase. Your device is warrantied for one year (1 year) from date of delivery.
This 1year limited warranty apphes to repaw or replacement of product found to be defective in material or workmanship. This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from commercial,
abusive, | damage. Defects that are the result of normal wear and tear will not be considered manufacturing defects under this warranty. KAZ IS NOT LIABLE
FORINCIDENTAL OR (ONSEOUEMTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT IS
LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.
Some jurisdictions do not allow lusion or imitation of incidental or ial damages or imitati how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exdusions may
not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you also may have other rights that vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction. This warranty applies only to the original purchaser of this
product from the original date of delivery.

B.  Atitsoption, Kaz will repair or replace this product if it is found to be defective in material or workmanship.

(. This warranty does not cover damage resulting from any unauthorized attempts to repair or from any use not in accordance with the instruction manual.

Call us toll-free at 1-800-477-0457 or visit: VicksThermometers.com/contact-us. Please be sure to specify a model number.

NOTE: IF YOU EXPERIENCE A PROBLEM, PLEASE CONTACT CONSUMER RELATIONS FIRST OR SEE YOUR WARRANTY. DO NOT

RETURN THE PRODUCT TO THE ORIGINAL PLACE OF PURCHASE. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPEN THE THERMOMETER HOUSING

YOURSELF, DOING SO MAY VOID YOUR WARRANTY AND CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE PRODUCT OR PERSONAL INJURY.
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P67 - Dust tight. No ingress of dust. Protected against 30 minute submersion at a depth of 1 meter.

Helen ©2026 Allrights reserved. Distributed by Kaz USA, Inc, a Helen of Troy Company, 400 Donald Lynch Blvd., Suite 300, Marlborough, MA 01752
| of Troy | yw.vi com

Certain trademarks used under license from The Procter & Gamble Company or it affliates.

Fever InSight" and SpeedRead™ are trademarks of Kaz Europe Sarl.

Protected by U.S. patents D535,898; 5,829,878
Made in Vietnam.




Termémetro Digital SpeedRead" Vlcks

Compartimiento para pila

mgss:gzg}%g%ﬁw Botdn de encendido / apagado (en el lado posterior)
ModeoVoT2gBlsys  Punta desonda .
|_ T — .

Ventanilla indicadora
grande con luz de
fondo Fever InSight ®

Este termémetro debe ser utilizado sélo por adul te termometro es sélo para Uso|
Doméstico. No deje el dispositivo desatendido con nifios menores de 12 afios.

Este producto contiene una pila tipo botén/moneda de litio. Si una pila tipo boton/moneda de litio nueva o usada se ingiere o entra al cuerpo,

puede causar quemaduras internas graves y puede provocar la muerte en tan solo 2 horas. Siempre asegure completamente el compartimiento de la pila.
Si el compartimiento de la pila no se cierra de forma segura, deje de usar el producto, retire las pilas y manténgalo alejado de los nifios. Si cree que las
pilas podrian haberse ingerido o colocado dentro de cualquier parte del cuerpo, busque atencion médica inmediata.

A ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de Quemaduras Quimicas. Mantenga las pilas alejadas de los nifios.
LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Gracias por comprar el Termometro Digital SpeedRead™ de Vicks con ventanilla de visualizacion grande y caracteristica de Fever InSight®, un instrumento profesionalmente preciso para tomar mds
rpido y més facil la Lea por favor cuidad estas instrucciones para asegurar temperaturas exactas
¥ una operacion segura. Cuando se utilice correctamente, este producto de [a alta calidad le proporcionara arios de servicio confiable y preciso.

INDICACIONES DE USO / USO PREVISO
El Termmetro Digital SpeedRead™ de Vicks es un termémetro digital, portatil, predictivo, que funciona con pilas, disefiado para la determinacion intermitente de la temperatura corporal humana
por via oral, rectal o bajo el brazo, en un entorno de uso domeéstico para personas de todas las edades (bebés, nifios y adultos).

IMPORTANTE INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD

« Cualquier fiebre altay prolongada requiere atencién médica, especialmente en caso de nifios pequefios. Favor de llamar a su médico.

« NO se debe permitir que los nifios tomen su temperatura sin supervision.

+ NO se debe permitir que los nifios caminen i corran mientras que se les esté tomando la temperatura.

Este termémetro estd disefiado solo para uso doméstico. Este producto no estd disefiado para diagnosticar ninguna dad, pero es una herramienta itil para detectar la temperatura. £l
uso de este termometro no esta disefiado como sustituto de a consulta con su médico.

Consulte inmediatamente a un médico si la temperatura es elevada y se sospecha fiebre. La fiebre alta y prolongada requiere atencion médica, especialmente en el caso de los nifios pequefios.
Los padres/tutores legales deben llamar al médico si notan signos o sintomas no deseados. Por ejemplo, un nifio que presente irritabilidad, vémito, diarrea, deshidratacidn, cambios en el
apetito o actividad, incluso con ausencia de fiebre, o que presente una temperatura baja, puede que todavia necesite recibir atencion médica. Los nifios que estén recibiendo tratamiento con
antibidticos, analgésicos, o antipiréticos no deben ser evaluados tnicamente mediante la medicion de [a temperatura para determinar la gravedad de su enfermedad.

Mantenga fuera del alcance de los nifios. NO deje a los nifios sin supervision mientras obtiene la medicion de la temperatura.

NUNCA utilice el termometro para fines distintos a aquellos para los que ha sido disefiado. Siga las precauciones generales de sequridad cuando lo use en nifios.

NO utilice el termdmetro si hay seiales de dafio en la sonda o en el propio termdmetro. Si estd dafiado, NO intente reparar el producto.

Este termémetro no estd disefiado para bebés prematuros, ni para bebés recién nacidos pequefios para la edad gestacional (desde el nacimiento hasta las 4 semanas de edad). Prematuro se
define como un bebé nacido antes de las 37 semanas de gestacién. Pequefio para la edad gestacional se define como un bebé recién nacido, nacido a las 37 semanas o después, con un peso
por debajo del percentil 10 para los bebés recién nacidos de la misma edad gestacional.

Este termémetro no estd disefiado para interpretar temperaturas hipotérmicas. Si el dispositivo muestra una temperatura de 36.4°C (97.5°F) o menor con una luz de fondo LED de color verde
oblanca, y el individuo presenta sintomas o comportamientos atipicos, contacte a su doctor o profesional de la salud.

La elevacion de la temperatura puede indicar una enfermedad grave, especialmente en neonatos y lactantes, o adultos de la tercera edad, personas débiles o con un sistema inmunitario
debilitado. Busque asesoramiento profesional de inmediato cuando haya una elevacion de temperatura en:

- Neonatos y lactantes menores de 3 meses (Consulte a su médico de inmediato si la temperatura supera los 37.4 °C 0 9.4 °F).

- Personas con diabetes mellitus o con un sistema inmunitario debilitado (p.ej., VIH positivo, quimioterapia contra el cincer, tratamiento inmunosupresor crdnico, esplenectomia).

- Personas postradas en cama (p.gj. paraplejfa, cuadriplejia, accidente cerebrovascular, recuperacion de una cirugia, paciente de asilo de ancianos, enfermedad crénica).

- Receptor de trasplante (p.ej., higado, corazén, pulmén, rifion).

NO permita que los nifios caminen o corran mientras usan el termémetro.

Este termometro contiene piezas pequefias que se pueden tragar o producir un riesgo de asfixia para los nifios.

Mantenga SIEMPRE el termémetro fuera del alcance de los nifios.

1P67: Hermético al polvo. Sin entrada de polvo. Protegido contra inmersién de 30 minutos a una profundidad de 1 metro.

Si tiene cualquier pregunta o comentario en relacion con el Termémetro Digital SpeedRead™ de Vicks,

llame sin cargo a nuestra linea de atencion al diente al: 1-800-477-0457 o visite: VicksThermometers.com/contact-us.

CAMBIAR LA PANTALLA DE FAHRENHEIT (F) O CELSIUS (C):

Con el termometro en posicion APAGADO, mantenga presionado el boton del centro hasta que la pantalla muestre Lo. Deje de presionar el botdn. Para seleccionar la escala deseada, presione
nuevamente el boton para moverse entre el icono “F” o “C" mostrado abajo de Lo. Una vez que la “C" o “F" empiece a parpadear, presione

el botdn de nuevo para apagar el termémetro. Ahora puede encender el termémetro y la pantalla mostrara Fahrenheit (F) o Celsius (C) sequn la escala que selecciond

enlos anteriores pasos. Su termometro volverd a las lecturas Fahrenheit (F) cuando cambie la pila. Puede repetir este proceso para cambiar a Celsius (C).

LECTURAS DE TEMPERATURA

Las temperaturas varian de una persona a otra. Aunque no existe una temperatura “normal”, se considera normal una temperatura, tomada por via oral, que oscila entre 35.8°Cy 37.4°C. Una
temperatura rectal es generalmente 1° F mds altay una temperatura bajo el brazo (axilar) es generalmente 1° F més baja que una medicion de temperatura tomada por via oral. La mejor manera
de establecer su propia temperatura normal s de usar el termdmetro cuando se siente bien. Anote su temperatura dos veces al dia (a primera hora de la mafiana y  Gltima hora de la tarde).
Calcule el promedio de las dos temperaturas. Esto se considera como su temperatura corporal normal. Cualquier variacion puede indicar algun tipo de enfermedad y debe llamar a su médico.

ANTES DE USAR
Su Termometro Digital SpeedRead™ Vicks es un termémetro 3-en-1 para uso oral, rectal o axilar. Cualquier método que elige,
se recomienda que durante 15 minutos antes de usarlo, evite comer o beber cualquier liquido, hacer ejercicio, bafarse o ducharse o fumar.

PARA USAR SU TERMOMETRO DIGITAL SpeedReadml Vicks
1. PARA ENCENDER EL TERMOMETRO
1. Encienda la unidad presionando el botdn Encendido / Apagado. (Fig. 1)
2. Elaparato emitiré una sefal sonora y una luz roja/amarilla/verde parpadeard durante 1 segundo.
3. Espereaque el aparato esté listo.
— La ventanilla realizara una auto-prueba. (Fig. 2)
—Laqdttima medida aparecerd en la pantalla durante 2 segundos. (Fig. 3)
— Transcurridos aproximadamente 5 segundos, la pantalla indicaré que el aparato esta listo. (Fig. 4)
2. PARAELEGIR DONDE TOMAR LA TEMPERATURA
Uso Oral
1. DEBE CUBRIR LA PUNTA DEL TERMOMETRO CON UNA CUBIERTA DE SONDA DESECHABLE, DE UN SOLO USO. Cubierta de
sonda noincluida. Las cubiertas de sonda desechables de un solo uso para termometros digitales de varilla estan
disponibles para su compra en cadenas de tiendas minoristas y farmacias.
Coloque el termémetro debajo de la lengua. Es importante colocar la punta del termémetro bien abajo
delalengua para obtener una lectura bien y precisa. (Fig. 5) Coloque la punta sensor en las dreas
marcadas con “v”. Mantenga la boca cerrada y quédese quieto para obtener una lectura precisa.
3. Cuando llega ala temperatura méxima, se escucharén 5 sefiales sonoras y el simbolo “°F" 0 “C"
dejard de destellar. Ahora se puede leer a temperatura y no cambiara cuando saque el termometro.
4. Deseche la cubierta de la sonda usada (no incluida) y lave la punta segin lo recomendado.
Uso Debajo del Brazo (Axila)
Se usa este método para bebes y nifios pequefios.
1. DEBECUBRIRLA PUNTA DEL TERMOMETRO CON UNA CUBIERTA DE SONDA DESECHABLE, DE UN SGLO USO.
Cubierta de sonda no incluida. Las cubiertas de sonda desechables de un solo uso para termémetros digitales
de varilla estan disponibles para su compra en cadenas de tiendas minoristas y farmacias.
Limpie debajo del brazo con una toalla.
Cologue la punta de la sonda debajo del brazo para que la punta toque la piel y ponga su brazo al lado de su cuerpo
(Fig. 6). Con un nifio pequefio, algunas veces ayuda abrazar al nifio para guardar su brazo al lado de su cuerpo. Esto asequra que el aire de la
habitacion no afecte a la lectura.
4. (uandollegaala temperatura maxima, se escuchardn 5 sefiales sonoras y el simbolo “F" 0 “°C" dejard de destellar. Ahora se puede leer la

~

~

w

biard cuando saque el o™

Nota: Este método produce una temperatura de hasta 0.6°C (1°F) més baja a una temperatura tomada por via oral.
Deseche la cubierta de la sonda usada (no incluida) y lave la punta segun lo recomendado.

llso Rectal n

Porlo general se emplea para bebes, nifios pequerios o cuando es dificl tomar la temperatura por via oral o debajo del brazo. Fig.6

1. DEBECUBRIR LA PUNTA DEL TERMOMETRO CON UNA CUBIERTA DE SONDA DESECHABLE, DE UNSOLO USOY LUBRICARLA
CON GEL SOLUBLE EN AGUA PARA FACILITAR SU INSERCION. N e vaselina. Lea a etiq que esté usando del tp . Cublerta
desondanoincuida, Las ubiertasde sonda desechables n imetrosdigitles devarla st disporibles praen cadenas detiend
minoristas y farmacias.

2. Acuestealindividuo de lado. Si el individuo e un bebe, la posicion correcta para un bebe es acostado sobre su estomago con sus piemas colgadas hacia abajo, 0 en sus piemas o en el borde
de una cama o una mesa cambiadora. Asf se queda en posicion el recto del bebe parainsertar el termémetro fécilmente sin peligro.

3. Inserta suavemente la punta del termometro a NO MAS DE 1/2 pulgada (1 cm) en el recto. Si encuentra resistencia, pare. Sujete el termometro en su lugar durante la medicion.

4, Cuandollega ala temperatura maxima, se escucharan 5 sefiales sonoras y el simbolo “°F" 0 “°C" dejaré de destellar. Ahora se puede leer la temperatura y no cambiaré cuando saque el
termometro.
Nota: Este método produce una temperatura de hasta 0.6°C (1°F) mds alta a una temperatura tomada por via oral.

5. Deseche la cubiera de la sonda usada (no indluida) y lave y desinfecte la punta segiin lo recomendado.

CARACTERISTICA FEVER INSIGHT

Fever InSight® le ayuda a entender mejor el significado de la temperatura de su hijo con el color mostrado en la

pantalla. La pantalla mostraré Verde si no hay fiebre, Amarillo cuando la temperatura esté ligeramente elevaday Verde 96.4-99.4 358-374 Normal

. :r:;kr}‘a;%xjaaﬂra&eg?;mo('&r:#\;e; sumédico al evaluar la gravedad de la fiebre. marilo 9951013 375385 Febre
Apague el termometro presmnando el botdn encendido / apagado. Si se le olvida apagarlo, Rojo 1014+ 386+ Fiebre Alta

e apagara § después de 1.5 minutos.

CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA

« Limpiela punta de la sonda lavandola con jabdn y agua tibia o desinfecténdola con alcohol de uso externo (70% alcohol isopropilico).

+ Seque con un pafio suave.

+ NOPONGA A HERVIR O LAVE EN LAVAVAJILLAS. Esto hard que el termémetro deje de funcionar y anularé la garantia.

« Nolave la unidad con ningin disolvente de pinturas o solvente quimico.

PARA CAMBIAR LA PILA

I Termémetro Digital SpeedRead™ Vicks incluye una pila de larga duracidn. Cuando aparece un Y que destella en el centro de a parte superior, la pila se esté agotadoyy se tiene que reemplazar.

1. Usando una moneda, abra la tapa de la pila y saque con cuidado la pila con un instrumento no metalico.

2. Reemplacea pila con una pila 3V, CR1632 tipo dxido de plata o equivalente. Inserta la nueva pila con el lado positivo (+) hacia la tapa de la pila.

3. Vuelvaa colocar con cuidado la tapa de la pila y, con una moneda, apriete a tapa.

4. Asegiirese que la tapa de la pila este completamente segura después de cambiar la pila.

Retire la pila del dispositivo si no se va a utilizar durante un periodo prolongado de tiempo para evitar dafios en el termémetro como resultado de una fuga de la pila.

CUIDADO Y USO

3

Color Rango (°F) Rango (°C) Significado

Operar 0 almacenar fuera de estos rangos y dejar caer el termd puede afectar i lamediciony i dafiar el
«  Elentorno de operacion debe estar entre 50°-104°F (10°-40°C).
«  Elentorno de operacion y al iento debe estar entre 15-95% de humedad relativa.

+ Almacene entre-13°Fy 140°F (-25°Cy 60°C).
«  Silatemperaturaintema corporal es menor a la temperatura ambiente, la lectura puede verse afectada negativamente.

Para proteger el medio ambiente, deseche el producto y las pilas vacias en los sitios de recoleccio dos de acuerdo con las regul @
nacionales o locales. Mantenga fuera del alcance de nifios pequefios, adultos mayores y mascotas.
ESPECIFICACIONES
Presidn atmosférica: 70kPa-106kPa
Duracién de a pila: 500 lecturas después de almacenar durante 1 afio o utilizar una vez cada dos dias durante 2 afios.
Rango de temperatura: 89.6-109.4°F (32.0-42.8°C) Si menos de 89.6°F (32.0°C), aparece “Lo". Si més de 109.4°F (42.8C), aparece “Hi".
Sefiales Sonoras: Cuando la temperatura mds alta sea alcanzada, la unidad emitird una sefial sonora por aproximadamente 8 sequndos.
Para temperaturas superiores a los 101.3°F (38.5°C), se escuchard 5 veces la Sefial sonora de Fiebre.
Mensajes de error: Aparecerd el mensaje “Err” en la ventanilla en caso de mal funcionamiento y el termometro se apagara después de un minuto.
Precision en bafio de agua: +/-0.2°F (-17.7/-17.9°C) entre 96.0-107.6°F (35.5-42°C) a temperatura ambiente de 71°F (21.7°C).

La determinacion de la precisién en un bafio de agua requiere el acceso de un modo de prueba especial. No hay diferencia o correccion entre la lectura del bafio de agua y la lectura predictiva
para este termdmetro. Por favor contacte a Kaz para obtener instrucciones relacionadas con el uso en el modo de bafio de agua.
Cumple con la norma ASTM E1112, Kaz USA, Inc., una Empresa de Helen of Troy, 400 Donald Lynch Boulevard, Suite 300, Marlborough, MA 01752.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 1 ANO

ANTES DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO, POR FAVOR LEA COMPLETAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES. Por favor,

conserve el recibo como comprobante y la fecha de compra. El reclbo debe presentarse al realizar

cquqUIer reclamacién dentro del periodo de garantia corr Cual reclamacién bu|o la

garantia no serd valida sin un comprobante de compra. Su dispositivo tiene una garantia de un afo

( 1 afio) a partir de la fecha de entrega.
La presente garantia limitada cubre la reparacidn o sustitucion de todo producto con un defecto de fébrica o de mano de obra por un periodo de 1 afio. Esta garantia excluye los dafios
ocasionados por el uso comercial, abusivo o destazonable y los dafios adicionales. Los fallos resultantes del desgaste normal no se consideran defectos de fabrica en virtud de la presente
garantia. KAZ QUEDA EXENTA DE TODA RESPONSABILIDAD POR LOS DAROS FORTUITOS 0 INDIRECTOS DE CUALQUIER CLASE. CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE CALIDAD
COMERCIAL 0 DE CONVENIENCIA RELACIONADA CON ESTE PRODUCTO, TENDRA LA MISMA VIGENCIA QUE LA PRESENTE GARANTIA. En ciertos lugares, no se permite la exclusion o
limitacién de dafios fortuitos o indirectos, ni los limites de duracién aplicables a una garantia implicita. Por consiguiente, es posible que estas limitaciones o exclusiones no se apliquen en
su caso. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y usted puede que tenga otros, que varian de un lugar a otro. Esta garantia aplica inicamente al comprador original e este
producto a partir de la fecha original e entrega.

B.  Asujuicio, Kaz repararé o reemplazard este producto si se considera que sus materiales 0 su mano de obra son defectuosos dentro del periodo de garantia.

. Estagarantia no cubre los dafios ocasionados por tentativas de reparacion no autorizadas o por el uso no conforme con el presente manual de instrucciones.

Llame lada gratuita al 1-800-477-0457 o visite: VicksThermometers.com/contact-us. Por favor aseguirese de especificar el niimero de modelo.

NOTA: SI TIENE ALGUN PROBLEMA, POR FAVOR CONTACTE PRIMERO SERVICIO AL CONSUMIDOR 0 CONSULTE LA GARANTIA. NO DEVUELVA EL CALEFACTOR AL LUGAR ORIGINAL DE

COMPRA. NO INTENTE ABRIR LA CARCASA DEL TERMGMETRO USTED MISMO, HACERLO PUEDE ANULAR SU GARANTIA Y PUEDE CAUSAR DAROS AL PRODUCTO 0 LESIONES PERSONALES.
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P67 - Hermético al polvo. Sin emrada de polvo. Protegido contra inmersion de 30 minutos a una profundidad de 1 metro.

Helen © 2026 Todos los Derechos Reservados. Distribuido por Kaz USA, Inc., una empresa de Helen of Troy, 400 Donald Lynch Blvd., Suite 300, Marlborough, MA 01752
of Troy | v VicksThermometers.com
Ciertas marcas registradas y utilizadas bajo licencia de The Procter & Gamble Company o sus filiales.
Fever InSight® y SpeedRead™ son marcas registradas de Kaz Europe Sarl.
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